BLACK HORSE
OFF ROAD

TEL: 1-866-XANATOS

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

PART #: CBT-B331SP
FOR HONDA CRY 02-06



A BAR BRACKET FOR HONDA CRV 02-07

Part list:
QTY Description
Safari Bar Assembly (Purchased Separately)
Mount Bracket, Passenger
Mount Bracket, Driver
1/2-13*2.00” Hex Head Bolt
1/2” Split Lock Washer
1/2” SAE Flat Washer
1/2-13x1.00” Hex Head Bolt
1/2-13 Hex Nut
M14 Flat Washer
M14 Split Lock Washer
1/2°’External-Internal Tooth Lock Washer
5/16-18*1.75” Hex Head Bolt
5/16” SAE Flat Washer
5/16” Split Lock Washer
5/16-18 Flange Lock Nut

[N I O T NS T N R S S R S S R e L T S R

Step 1. Check the contents and verify all parts against the parts list. Step 2.
Remove the (16) push type retainers and (2) 6mm bolts from the lower splash
shield. Remove plastic splash shield to gain access to mounting locations. Step

3. Locate the (4) 14mm holes in the lower radiator support. Attach the mount
brackets using the (4) 1/2-13*1.00” hex head bolts, (4) 1/2” external-internal
tooth lock washer, (4) 1/2” flat washer, (4) 1/2” lock washer, (4) 1/2-14 hex nuts,
(2)5/16-18*1.75” hex head bolts, (2) 5/16” lock washer, (2) 5/16” flat washers
and

(2) 5/16-18 flange lock nuts. Leave loose.

Caution: Wheel must be supported to support sub-frame to the unibody to avoid
misalignment for re-attachment.

Step 4. Install mount braces one side at a time. Remove the 14mm under carriage
bolt and attach the mount brace using the existing 14mm bolt and supplied (1)
14mm lock washer and (1) 14 mm flat washer per side. See Figure #1.

Step 5. Repeat for opposite side.

Step 6. Temporarily attach safari Bar using the supplied (2) 1/2-13-2.0” Hex head
bolts, (2) 1/2” lock washer and (20 1/2” flat washer. Center and level. Hand tighten
Safari Bar Bolts. Tighten and torque mount brackets bolts only, leave 14mm mount
brace bolts hand tight, and remove safari bar only.

Step7. Cut the plastic splash shield to accommodate the mount brackets and
attachment of the safari bar. See cutting instructions for guideline on cutting.

Step 8. Re-install the splash shield, 6mm bolts and all push type retainers. Step

9. Re-attach Safari Bar using 1/2” fasteners previously removed. Center, level
and torque fasteners to specifications below.

Page 1 of 4



A BAR BRACKET FOR HONDA CRV 02-07

Cutting instructions-(Recommendation only, sizes are approximate) The
template works best if placed on the bottom side of the splash shield(the side away
from the vehicle). Locate two oval slots that measure 3/8” X 11/16”. Cut out
templates and slot reference (leave slot reference attached to cut template) and
place over the appropriate slots. Hold in place using masking tape. Position splash
shield from drilled hold to drilled hole. It may be necessary to use a straight edge to
ensure a straight cut. Additional trimming may be required when splash shield is
reinstalled.

¥ 13X 1.00° ¥EX HEAD EOLTY
/(e WEXTERNALINTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER

A4 PLANGE LOCK NUT

/7
SAFARS BAR
'»j.‘ ~

% TS HEX HEAD NUT

% ST LOSK WASHER

MOTLAT WASHER

- ~
010 x 1 YA MK MEAL ce Y % ~13 % 200" HEX HEAD BOLT
AT ST LOCK WASHER %' SR LOCK WASHER

216" SAE FLAT WASHER : WOILAT WASHEN
M4 FLAT WASHER
MU ERUT LOCK WaS=ER

EXISTING M BOLT

Page 2 of 4



BN

A BAR BRACKET FOR HONDA CRV 02-07

Driver Side

] R R T T Al u‘ﬁ./,
{——+ 1Al 55 @
/L.\ fi\. A 2
\ \ )
\ L€ \ WU
\ .ow \ 2
%l X =%
\ ° = \ 1]
=
R N 22
\ S @@ \ = M
\ @ o = /_ ©
® % \ 2B
S \ \ @ 8
SRRt % W Je
/ “‘o UN. / ;
hS) \ z Amg.\ \ E
= \ %% \ g
3 \ Y \
w \ @ .” \
\ e \
Al é .
\ < \
\ 2% \ Center of vehicle———»
’. /
\ \ M A
A e T s Firs o dolod s D T T S OIS A 2 e S i S 57 60 B 0 9 S 6 D g
LL Fali X L1 \M
\ ¢’ ' %

Page 3 of 4



A BAR BRACKET FOR HONDA CRV 02-07

/ N

13

et

i i

P

R

P

P

g

| | =

i i |

1A 3

IR

| 1 =

: s g. (a12y onseld 1o jou oQg)

R aleidwa) 0) paysEle aAea’)

i

/4

PRG! L

P

i i

i i

i i

o

i

I

I

R

P

e

74 N

e

| SE

] ey

} S

; . \*\ -~

i o

1 e e

: /9/%, q/lllp 1( eq,/ ~

;'__‘ s%f 9/09 ‘7'6‘9 Saa

H N sl/ ,O, .

r . OQ_') /l(/p W / N

b /‘r\“\ /d (¢] Loy

o pa] Mo 0/91 400 \ A

P g ey et i

i = oJ(/)/ "o |

T

o, Sy i
. 1

Q| 0IL8A JO JUOJ4 ™S TN

\'\“\ | ,'
apis Jabussseqd

Page 4 of 4



